Kuwait +5% 178,495 384,254 +5% 402,523 128,532
Middle East +5% 41,980 334,703 +5% - 916,974

(iii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in profit rates will affect future profitability or the
fair values of financial instruments. The Group has no profit bearing assets, and has interest bearing
liabilities represented in term loans, murabaha payables, due to banks and notes payable. The Group is
exposed to interest rate risk with respect to its borrowings. The risk is managed by the Group maintaining an
appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings. The Board has established levels of interest rate
risk by setting limits on the profit rate gaps for stipulated periods.

Provisions are monitored on a regular basis and hedging strategies used to ensure positions are maintained
within established limits.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the result for the year to a reasonably possible change in
profit rates of the Group borrowings +1% and –1% (2016: +1% and –1%) retrospectively from the beginning
of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market
condition and rates.

2017  2016
+1%  +1%
KD KD

Result for the year 195,472  202,631

There has been no change during the year in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity
analysis.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

Al Safat Investment Company K.S.C
Kuwait

Annual Report 2017 71

Al Safat Investment Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

35

31.   Capital management and financial risks (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the group will be unable to meet its liabilities when they fall due. The group’s
main liquidity risk is from wakala payables and to limit this risk, management has rescheduled the majority
of its wakala payables and is confident that they will be able to subsequently renew the due dates again.